



2026:DHC:274

\$~1 (appellate matter)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2199/2021

P.S. GAHLAUT

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Alok Kumar, Mr.Kunal Arora and
Ms.Deepthi Bhardwaj, advts.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Mr.Kushagra Kumar and
Mr.K.Manaswini, Advts. for UOI.
Mr.D.P.Singh, SPP with Mr.Manu
Mishra and Ms.Shreya Dutta, Adv.
for CBI.
Mr.Zoheb Hossain, Spl. Counsel for
ED with Mr.Vivek Gurnani,
Mr.Kartik Sabharwal and Ms.Radhika
Puri, Adv. for ED.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

%

06.02.2024

CRL.M.A. 3835/2024 in W.P.(CRL) 2199/2021

Present application has been filed with the following prayer:

- (a) Suspend the Look Out Circular issued by Respondent No. 2 to 4;
and/or*
- (b) Direct the Respondents to withdraw the Blue Notice got issued
against the Petitioner;*
- (c) Permit the Petitioner to travel to Amman, Jordan from
29.02.2024 to 03.03.2024;*
- (d) Continue the three FDRs worth Rs.50 lakhs each deposited*



2026:DHC:274

earlier in compliance with Order dated 28.08.2023, as sureties

Issue notice to the respondents through all permissible modes, returnable for 19.02.2024.

Mr.Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, learned central government standing counsel for UOI, Mr.D.P.Singh, learned SPP for CBI and Mr.Zoheb Hossain, learned special counsel for ED have accepted the notice and seek time to take instructions/file reply to the application.

List on 19.02.2024.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 6, 2024

rb