



2026:DHC:274

\$~1 & 2 (appellate matters)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2199/2021, CRL.M.A. 11886/2024

P.S. GAHLAUT

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Alok Kumar, Mr.Kunal Arora,
Ms.Deepthi Bhardwaj and Mr.Jivtesh
Singh Sandhu, Advts.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, CGSC for
UOI with Mr.Kushagra Kumar and
Mr.Abhinav Bhardwaj, Advts.
Mr.D.P.Singh, SPP with Mr.Manu
Mishra, Ms.Shreya Dutt and
Mr.Imaan Khera, Advts. for CBI
Mr.Zoheb Hossain, Spl.counsel for
ED with Mr.Vivek Gurnani and
Mr.kartik Sabharwal, Advts. for ED

+ W.P.(CRL) 2200/2021, CRL.M.A. 11890/2024

DR. U. S. AWASTHI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Dayan Krishnan, Sr.Adv. with
Mr.Alok Kumar, Mr.Kunal Arora,
Ms.Deepthi Bhardwaj and Mr.Jivtesh
Singh Sandhu, Advts.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Respondents



2026:DHC:274

Through: Mr.Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, CGSC for
UOI with Mr.Kushagra Kumar and
Mr.Abhinav Bhardwaj, Advts.
Mr.D.P.Singh, SPP with Mr.Manu
Mishra, Ms.Shreya Dutt and
Mr.Imaan Khera, Advts. for CBI
Mr.Zoheb Hossain, Spl.counsel for
ED with Mr.Vivek Gurnani and
Mr.kartik Sabharwal, Advts. for ED

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

20.05.2024

%

Mr.Dayan Krishnan, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner has concluded his arguments.

Mr.D.P.Singh, learned SPP for CBI may file written submissions not exceeding five pages.

The Investigating Officer is also directed to file the status report.

List for arguments on behalf of the CBI on 26.07.2024.

Next date of hearing i.e. 06.08.2024 stands cancelled.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

MAY 20, 2024

rb/dg.