



2026:DHC:274

\$~2 & 3 (Appellate Matters)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2199/2021
P.S. GAHLAUT

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Alok Kumar, Ms. Deepti
Bhardwaj, Mr. Kunal Arora, Mr.
Jiutesh Singh Sandhu, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Mr. Kushagra Kumar, Advs. for
R-1.
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Mr. Vivek
Gurnani, Mr. Kartik Sabharwal, Ms.
Abhipriya Rai, Mr. Vivek Gaurav, Ms.
Radhika Puri, Advs. for ED.

+ W.P.(CRL) 2200/2021
DR. U. S. AWASTHI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Dayan Krishnan, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Alok Kumar, Mr. Kunal Arora,
Mr. Sukrit Seth, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Mr. Kushagra Kumar, Advs. for
R-1.
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Mr. Vivek
Gurnani, Mr. Kartik Sabharwal, Ms.
Abhipriya Rai, Mr. Vivek Gaurav, Ms.
Radhika Puri, Advs. for ED.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER
22.05.2024

%



2026:DHC:274

CRL.M.A. 16055/2024 in W.P.(CRL) 2199/2021
CRL.M.A. 16057/2024 in W.P.(CRL) 2200/2021

The present applications have been filed under Section 482 Cr. PC seeking suspension of 'Look Out Circular' in the impugned R.C. No.221/2021/E0009 ECI NOs. DLZP-I/42/2021 and DLZP-I/43/2021 and allow the petitioner to travel abroad.

Issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes upon taking steps by the petitioners, returnable on 27.05.2024.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

MAY 22, 2024/Pallavi