



\$~49 & 50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2199/2021, CRL.M.A. 9971/2023 & CRL.M.A.
16457/2023

P.S. GAHLAUTPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

+ W.P.(CRL) 2200/2021, CRL.M.A. 18984/2021, CRL.M.A.
9970/2023, CRL.M.A. 18279/2023, CRL.M.A. 18281/2023,
CRL.M.A. 18394/2023, CRL.M.A. 18398/2023

DR. U. S. AWASTHIPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Present: Mr.Pradeep Nandrajog and Mr. Dayan Krishnan, Sr. Advts.
with Mr. Alok Kumar, Mr. Kunal Arora, Mr. Sukrit Seth, Advts.
for the petitioners.
Mr. Zoheb Hossain. special counsel for ED, Mr Vivek Gurnani,
Mr. Kartik Sabharwal, advocates.
Mr. DP Singh SPP for CBI, Mr. Manu Mishra, MS Shreya
Dutt, Mr Achal Mittal, advocates.
Mr. Ripudaman Bharatwaj, CGSC, Mr Kushagra Kumar, Mr.
Abhinav Bhardwaj, Mr. Deepak Gaur, MS Jharna, Sharma, Mr
DEo Mani Tripathi, MS Ekta Mudgil , Mr. Gautam Goswami,
Mr Shri Ranjan Tiwari and Mr Ravinder Chaudhary, advocates
for UOI

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

% **ORDER**
26.07.2024



Mr. D.P. Singh learned SPP for CBI is seeking an adjournment on the ground that since the investigation officers are busy in NEET investigation and therefore, he could not take instructions.

Learned senior counsels for the petitioners submitted that since the matter is pending since long, a short adjournment may be granted.

Let the matter be listed on 29.08.2024

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

JULY 26, 2024

rb/aj