



2026:DHC:274

\$~82 & 83

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2199/2021

P.S. GAHLAUT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Alok Kumar, Ms. Somya Vadava,
Mr. Kunal Arora, Ms. Parnika Jolly,
Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, Mr.
Kushagra Kumar, Advs. for UOI.
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Mr. Manish Jain,
Special counsels, Mr. Vivek Gurnani,
Panel Counsel, Mr. Kartik Sabharwal,
Adv. for ED.
Mr. D. P. Singh, SPP, MR. Manu
Mishra, Mr. Imaan Khera, Mr. Achal
Mittal, Advs. for CBI.

+ W.P.(CRL) 2200/2021

DR. U. S. AWASTHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sudhir Nandrajog, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Alok Kumar, Ms. Somya Vadava,
Mr. Kunal Arora, Ms. Parnika Jolly,
Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, Mr.
Kushagra Kumar, Advs. for UOI.
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Mr. Manish Jain,
Special counsels, Mr. Vivek Gurnani,



2026:DHC:274

Panel Counsel, Mr. Kartik Sabharwal,
Adv. for ED.

Mr. D. P. Singh, SPP, MR. Manu
Mishra, Mr. Imaan Khera, Mr. Achal
Mittal, Advs. for CBI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

07.08.2024

%

CRL.M.A. 23286/2024 in W.P.(CRL) 2199/2021

CRL.M.A. 23280/2024 in W.P.(CRL) 2200/2021

List the matters before Roster Bench on 09.08.2024 subject to the
orders of Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice.

Next date fixed i.e., 29.08.2024 stands cancelled.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

AUGUST 7, 2024/AR/NA..