



2026:DHC:274

\$~57 & 58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2199/2021 CRL.M.A. 23286/2024

P.S. GAHLAUT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Alok Kumar Adv, Ms. Somya
Yadava Adv, Mr. Kunal Arora Adv
and Mr. Divyansh Soni Adv Adv.
along with petitioner.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain. special counsel
for ED, Mr Vivek Gurnani, Mr. Kartik
Sabharwal, Mr. Manish Jain, Spl
Counsel for ED.
Mr. Ripudaman Bharatwaj, CGSC, Mr
Kushagra Kumar, Advocate for R-1.
Mr. DP Singh SPP for CBI, Mr. Manu
Mishra, MS Shreya Dutt, Mr Achal
Mittal, Advocates.

+ W.P.(CRL) 2200/2021 CRL.M.A. 23280/2024

DR. U. S. AWASTHI

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain. special counsel
for ED, Mr Vivek Gurnani, Mr. Kartik
Sabharwal, Advocates.
Mr. Manish Jain, Spl Counsel for ED
Mr. Ripudaman Bharatwaj, CGSC, Mr



2026:DHC:274

Kushagra Kumar, Advocate for R-1.
Mr. DP Singh SPP for CBI, Mr. Manu
Mishra, MS Shreya
Dutt, Mr Achal Mittal, advocates

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER
% **09.08.2024**

CRL.M.A. 23286/2024 & CRL.M.A. 23280/2024

1. These applications have been filed seeking suspension of the 'Look Out Circular' issued by respondents no. 2-4 to permit to petitioner to travel to Amman, Jordan, Hong Kong, China and Muscat, on various dated in the coming months.
2. On 31st May, 2021, the Court had passed an order granting interim protection against coercive action to the petitioner.
3. Similar concessions for permission to travel abroad have been granted by this Court on earlier occasions, which is extracted below:

S. No.	PERIOD: FROM – TO	DESTINATION	DATE OF ORDER
1.	05.03.2022- 07.03.2022	Amman, Jordan	04.03.2022
2.	24.08.2022- 27.08.2022	Riyadh, Saudi Arabia	16.08.2022



2026:DHC:274

3.	28.08.2022- 06.09.2022	Jordan	16.08.2022
4.	02.11.2022- 06.11.2022	Bangkok, Thailand	31.10.2022
5.	06.05.2023- 11.05.2023	Amman, Jordan	04.05.2023
6.	21.05.2023-25.05.2023	Prague, Czech Republic	04.05.2023
7.	06.07.2023-10.07.2023	Amman, Jordan	03.07.2023
8.	01.09.2023-07.09.2023	Amman, Jordan	28.08.2023
9.	09.10.2023 - 12.10.2023	Bangkok, Thailand	28.08.2023
10.	02.11.2023 - 06.11.2023	Amman, Jordan	19.10.2023
11.	02.01.2024 - 06.01.2024	Amman, Jordan	11.12.2023
12.	29.02.2024 – 03.03.2024	Amman, Jordan	19.02.2024
13.	26.04.2024 – 01.05.2024	Amman, Jordan	15.04.2024
14.	19.05.2024 - 22.05.2024	Singapore	15.04.2024
15.	27.06.2024 to 30.06.2024	Amman, Jordan	05.06.2024

4. The proposed itinerary for the current request for Amman, is as under:

Date	From - To	Flight No.
27.08.2024	Delhi – Doha 10.35 Hrs – 12.10 Hrs	QR 571
27.08.2024	Doha - Amman 13.55 Hrs - 16.50 Hrs.	QR 6112
31.08.2024	Amman – Doha 20.30 Hrs – 23.10 hrs	QR 401
01.09.2024	Doha - Delhi 02.20 Hrs – 08.45 Hrs.	QR 570



2026:DHC:274

5. The proposed itinerary of the applicant for travel to Hong Kong, China is as under:

Date	From - To	Flight No.
07.10.2024	Delhi- Hong Kong 01.00 Hrs. – 09.10 Hrs.	CX694
11.10.2024	Hong Kong – Delhi 17.45 Hrs. – 21.15 Hrs.	CX695

6. In CRL.M.A. 23280/2024, permission to travel to Muscat on 22nd September, 2024 to 24th September, 2024 has been prayed for, itinerary for the same is as under:

Date	From To	Flight Number
22.09.2024	Delhi - Muscat 08.55 Hrs -10.45 Hrs	WY 242.
24.09.2024	Muscat - Delhi 08.55 Hrs - 13.35 Hrs.	WY 245.

7. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by counsel for respondent who shall seek instructions before the next date of hearing.

8. List on 13th August, 2024.

9. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

AUGUST 9, 2024/RK

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)