



2023-07-17

\$~77 & 78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2199/2021**

P.S. GAHLAUT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Alok Kumar and Mr. Kunal Arora, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC with Mr. Kushagra Kumar, Advocate for UOI

Mr. Manish Jain, Special Counsel with Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Special Counsel for ED

Mr. Aryan Rakesh, Advocate for CBI

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2200/2021**

DR. U. S. AWASTHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sudhir Nandrajog, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Alok Kumar and Mr. Kunal Arora, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manish Jain, Special Counsel with Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Special Counsel for ED

Mr. Amit Tiwari, CGSC with Mr. Ayush Tanwar, Advocate for Railway Protection Board

Mr. Aryan Rakesh, Advocate for CBI
Mr. Anand V. Khatri, ASC for the State with SI Bharat Singh, PS Uttam Nagar

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

14.05.2025

%



CRL.M.A. 14867/2025(seeking suspension of LOC and blue notice) & W.P.(CRL) 2199/2021

CRL.M.A. 14866/2025 (seeking suspension of LOC and blue notice) & W.P.(CRL) 2200/2021

1. Although earlier also, similar applications of the petitioners were allowed by predecessor benches, to keep the record straight, learned counsel for all respondents accept notice and seek and are allowed to file short reply not exceeding three pages each within one week.
2. Re-list on 26.05.2025.
3. In view of the projected travel schedules of the petitioners, these matters be listed in top ten matters of advance list on the next date.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

MAY 14, 2025

‘rs’

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)