



\$~1&2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(CRL) 2199/2021, CRL.M.A. 9971/2023, CRL.M.A. 16457/2023 & CRL. M.A. 14867/2025**

P.S. GAHLAUT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Alok Kumar and Mr. Kunal Arora, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, CGSC with Mr. Kushagra Kumar, Advocate for UOI.
Mr. Manish Jain, Advocate for ED.

2

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2200/2021, CRL.M.A. 9970/2023, CRL.M.A. 18984/2021, CRL. M.A. 16446/2025 & 14866/2025**

DR. U. S. AWASTHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sudhir Nandrajog, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Alok Kumar and Mr. Kunal Arora, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, CGSC with Mr. Kushagra Kumar, Advocate for UOI.
Mr. Manish Jain, Advocate for ED.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

26.05.2025

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

1. Since few bail matters are pending and the priority is on those cases, a



request was made to both sides to wait till end of the bail matters. But learned counsel for respondent (Directorate of Enforcement) submits that he filed short reply but the same is lying with the Registry as it was filed this morning only, so pass over would serve no purpose.

2. Relist on 29.05.2025.

3. As directed on last date also, these matters be listed in top ten matters of the advance list on the next date.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

MAY 26, 2025/DR

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)