



\$~74 & 79

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2199/2021**

P.S. GAHLAUT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Alok Kumar, Mr. Kunal Arora
and Mr. Tarun Kumar, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kushagra Kumar and Mr. Amit
Kumar Rana, Advocates for UOI.
Mr. Manish Jain, Special Counsel
(*through videoconferencing*) with Mr.
Vivek Gurnani, Panel Counsel for
ED.
Mr. Aryan Rakesh and Mr. Prashant
Upadhyay, Advocates for CBI.

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2200/2021**

DR. U. S. AWASTHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sudhir Nandrajog, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Alok Kumar, Mr. Kunal
Arora, Mr. Tarun Kumar and Ms.
Ankita Singh, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kushagra Kumar and Mr. Amit
Kumar Rana, Advocates for UOI.
Mr. Manish Jain, Special Counsel
(*through videoconferencing*) with Mr.
Vivek Gurnani, Panel Counsel for
ED.
Mr. Aryan Rakesh and Mr. Prashant
Upadhyay, Advocates for CBI.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER
% **22.07.2025**
[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CRL.M.A. 20993/2025 (for suspension of LOC and Blue Notice /allow travel to amman, jordan) in W.P.(CRL) 2199/2021
CRL.M.A. 20857/2025 (for suspension of sentence of LOC and Blune Notice) in W.P.(CRL) 2200/2021

1. Learned counsel for all respondents accept notice of these applications and seek and are allowed one week to file replies/status reports. It is specifically directed that the reply/status report shall deal with the issue raised in paragraph 8 of order dated 09.07.2025.
2. List the applications on the date already fixed i.e. 06.08.2025.

JULY 22, 2025/DR

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J