



\$~44 & 45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2199/2021

P.S. GAHLAUT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Alok kumar, Mr. Kunal Arora and
Mr. Tarun Kumar, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC for
UOI.

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Spl. Counsel
with Mr. Manish Jain, Spl. Counsel
with Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Panel
Counsel for ED with Mr. Kartik
Sabharwal, Advocate.

Mr. Atul Gulera, SPP with Mr. Aryan
Rakesh and Mr. Prashant Upadhyay,
Advocates for CBI.

45

W.P.(CRL) 2200/2021, CRL.M.A. 18984/2021

DR. U. S. AWASTHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Alok kumar, Mr. Kunal Arora
and Mr. Tarun Kumar, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC for
UOI with Mr. Kushagra Kumar and
Mr. Amit Kumar Rana, Advocates.

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Spl. Counsel
with Mr. Manish Jain, Spl. Counsel
with Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Panel
Counsel for ED with Mr. Kartik
Sabharwal, Advocate.

Mr. Atul Gulera, SPP with Mr. Aryan
Rakesh and Mr. Prashant Upadhyay,
Advocates for CBI.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER
19.08.2025

%

1. The matters have been received on transfer.
2. Be listed for arguments on 03.11.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

AUGUST 19, 2025/RS