



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2199/2021

P.S. GAHLAUT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Alok Kumar adv, Mr Kunal Arora
adv and Mr Tarun Kumar advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr Ripudaman Bhardwaj CGSC with
Mr Amit Kumar Rana Advocates.
Mr. Zoheb Hossain- Special Counsel
for ED, Mr. Vivek Gurnani-Panel
Counsel for ED, Adv. Kartik
Sabharwal, Adv. Pranjal Tripathi,
Adv. Kanishka Tripathi, Adv. Sk
Raqueeb.
Mr. Atul Guleria, SPP CBI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

17.09.2025

**CRL.M.A. 27195/2025 (under Section 482 Cr.P.C/Section 528 of Bhartiya
Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking Suspension of Look Out Circular
and Blue Notice)**

1. An Application has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner seeking
permission to travel Bangkok from 06.10.2025 to 09.10.2025 and Amman,
Jordan from 11.10.2025 to 15.10.2025.

2. On advance Notice learned Counsel for UOI has appeared.

3. Reply be filed by the Respondents within four weeks.

W.P.(CRL) 2199/2021

4. List on 24.09.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

SEPTEMBER 17, 2025/va