



\$~74 & 75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2199/2021

P.S. GAHLAUT

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr Ripudaman Bhardwaj CGSC w/
Mr Amit Kumar Rana Advocates.
Mr Zoheb Hossain Spl counsel for
ED, Mr Manish jain Spl counsel for
ED Mr Vivek Gurnani Panel Counsel
for ED Mr Kartik Sabharwal adv Mr
Pranjal Tripathi Adv Mr Kanishk
Maurya Advocate.
Mr. Atul Guleria, SPP CBI with Mr
Aryan Rakesh, Advocate.

75

+ W.P.(CRL) 2200/2021, CRL.M.A. 18984/2021

DR. U. S. AWASTHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sudhir Nandrajog, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Dhruv Kaushik, Ms. Ankita
Singh and Mr. Jai Singh Rawat,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr Ripudaman Bhardwaj CGSC w/
Mr Amit Kumar Rana Advocates.
Mr Zoheb Hossain Spl counsel for
ED, Mr Manish jain Spl counsel for
ED Mr Vivek Gurnani Panel Counsel



for ED Mr kartik Sabharwal adv Mr
Pranjal Tripathi Adv Mr Kanishk
Maurya Advocate.
Mr. Atul Guleria, SPP CBI with Mr
Aryan Rakesh, Adv

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **06.11.2025**

1. An adjournment is sought on behalf of the Respondent as the main counsel is not available.
2. List on 02.12.2025 at 03:30 P.M.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

NOVEMBER 6, 2025/va