



\$~48 & 49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2199/2021

P.S. GAHLAUT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Alok Kumar, Mr. Kunal Arora
and Mr. Tarun Kumar, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj CGSC with
Mr. Amit Kumar Rana, Advocate.
Mr. Zoheb Hossain and Mr. Manish
Jain, Spl. Counsels for ED with
Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Panel Counsel,
Mr. Kartik Sabharwal, Mr. Pranjal
Tripathi and Mr. Kanishk Maurya,
Advocates.
Mr. Atul Guleria, SPP for CBI with
Mr. Aryan Rakesh, Advocate.

49

W.P.(CRL) 2200/2021, CRL.M.A. 18984/2021

DR. U. S. AWASTHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sudhir Nandrajog, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Divyam Nandrajog, Ms. Ankita
Singh and Mr. Jai Singh Rawat,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj CGSC with
Mr. Amit Kumar Rana, Advocate.
Mr. Zoheb Hossain and Mr. Manish
Jain, Spl. Counsels for ED with
Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Panel Counsel,
Mr. Kartik Sabharwal, Mr. Pranjal



Tripathi and Mr. Kanishk Maurya,
Advocates.

Mr. Atul Guleria, SPP for CBI with
Mr. Aryan Rakesh, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

02.12.2025

%

1. Arguments heard.
2. Judgment reserved.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J.

DECEMBER 2, 2025/R