



\$~77

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2199/2021**

P.S. GAHLAUT

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Alok Kumar, Mr. Kunal Arora
and Mr. Tarun Kumar, Advocates.**

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj CGSC with
Mr. Kushagra Kumar, Mr. Amit
Kumar Rana, Advs for UOI.
Mr. Zoheb Hossain Spl Counsel for
ED Mr. Vivek Gurnani Panel Counsel
with Mr. Kartik Sabharwal, Adv. and
Mr. Satyam, Advocate.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **12.12.2025**

1. File is taken up today along with an Application bearing CRL.M.A. 37237/2025, for permission to travel abroad.
2. Learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that he is not pressing the Application and seeks permission to withdraw the same.
3. In view of the submissions made, the said Application is permitted to be withdrawn and disposed of accordingly.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

DECEMBER 12, 2025/RS